

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID LOWERY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BENJAMIN JOFFE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
FOR INDIVIDUAL RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER  
MICHAEL W. SOBOL  
MELISSA GARDNER  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street  
29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 956-1000

ROBERT W. COBBS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL A. SMALL  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL, PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
(rcobbs@cohenmilstein.com)

JEFFREY L. KODROFF  
JOHN A. MACORETTA  
MARY ANN GEPPERT  
SPECTOR ROSEMAN  
& KODROFF, P.C.  
2001 Market Street  
Suite 3420  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 496-0300

August 22, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. THE <i>CYPRES</i> QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	15
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict .....	15
B. The Case Raises No Important Recur- ring Question Because <i>Cy Pres</i> -Only Monetary Distributions Occur Rarely .....	21
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Considering Limitations on <i>Cy Pres</i> - Only Monetary Distributions .....	24
II. THE ASCERTAINABILITY QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	30
A. This Case Does Not Properly Present the Issue for Review .....	30
B. Any Conflict over Ascertainability Is Being Resolved in the Courts of Appeals.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allred v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 787 F. App'x 994 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Amador v. Baca</i> , 2019 WL 13104946 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2019) .....	19
<i>Apache Corp. v. Rhea</i> , 140 S. Ct. 906 (2020) .....	30, 31
<i>Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19, 23
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 313 (2017) ...	30, 31
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Camberis v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6068999 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2018).....	17
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> :	
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	31, 32
2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014) .....	32
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	31
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 656 F. App'x 8 (3d Cir. 2016).....	33

<i>ConAgra Brands, Inc. v. Briseno</i> , 138 S. Ct. 313 (2017) .....	30, 31
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Direct Digital, LLC v. Mullins</i> , 577 U.S. 1138 (2016) .....	30
<i>Dunbar v. Symmetry Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4935787 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2021).....	23
<i>Easysaver Rewards Litig., In re</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012) .....	17
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	2, 7, 8, 22, 23, 27
<i>Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig., In re</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)....	16, 21, 22
<i>Google Referrer Header Priv. Litig., In re</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	21
<i>Groupon, Inc., Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig., In re</i> , 2012 WL 13175871 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	18
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Hofmann v. Dutch LLC</i> , 317 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	17, 19

<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hydroxycut Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig., In re</i> , 2013 WL 6086933 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013)...	17-18
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 947 (2014) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , No. 21-2292 (8th Cir. Aug. 16, 2022) .....	16, 23, 24, 29
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16, 20, 23
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig., In re</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	31, 32
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013) .....	2, 21, 22
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Johnson Co.</i> , 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	17

<i>Niaspan Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 155 (E.D. Pa. 2021), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-2895 (3d Cir.) .....	32
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Petrobras Sec., In re</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Pharmaceutical Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., In re</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Rikos</i> , 577 U.S. 1241 (2016) .....	30
<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	26
<i>Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 718509 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2014).....	17

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

### U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	5, 8, 26
Amend. I.....	3, 12, 14, 29
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....	23

Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	4, 5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23(a).....	8
Rule 23(a)(4) .....	8
Rule 23(b)(3) .....	8, 9, 13
Rule 23(e)(2).....	10
Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....	14

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>Why Class Actions Are Something both Liberals and Conservatives Can Love</i> , 73 Vand. L. Rev. 1147 (2020).....	27, 28
Glenn Fleishman, <i>Wireless Mesh Networks: Everything You Need To Know</i> , PCWorld (May 5, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/K4PN-TSL7">https://perma.cc/K4PN-TSL7</a> .....	25
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) (No. 17-961):	
Appendix (Jan. 3, 2018).....	27
Brief of Professor William B. Rubenstein as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents (Sept. 5, 2018), 2018 WL 4293386 .....	22
<i>Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig., In re</i> , No. 1:12-md-02358-ER (D. Del.):	
Objection of Theodore H. Frank, ECF #207 (July 6, 2022) .....	22
Order, ECF #205 (Feb. 24, 2022) .....	22

Jeremy Kidd & Chas Whitehead, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 58 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021) .....	22
<i>Morrison v. Clear Mgmt. Sols.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00051-CW (D. Utah):	
Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, ECF #73 (May 1, 2020) .....	23
Settlement Order and Final Judgment, ECF #79 (June 5, 2020) .....	23
Kaveh Pahlavan & Prashant Krishnamurthy, <i>Evolution and Impact of Wi-Fi Technology and Applications: A Historical Perspective</i> , 28 Int'l J. of Wireless Info. Networks 3 (2021), <a href="https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.1007/s10776-020-00501-8.pdf">https://link.springer.com/content/pdf/10.1007/s10776-020-00501-8.pdf</a> .....	25
Natalie Rodriguez, <i>Era of Mammoth Cases Tests Remedy of Last Resort</i> , Law 360 (May 2, 2017).....	22
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2022) .....	15, 23, 26
